
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036046-2025 

Contract

Benchtop imaging microscope for neuroscience
research

University Of Edinburgh

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-036046

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0555be  

Published 30 June 2025, 12:04pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

University Of Edinburgh

Charles Stewart House, 9-16 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1HT

Email

jpike2@ed.ac.uk

Telephone

+44 1316502759

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036046-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036046-2025
mailto:jpike2@ed.ac.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.ed.ac.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0010
7

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

http://www.ed.ac.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00107
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00107


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Benchtop imaging microscope for neuroscience research

II.1.2) Main CPV code

38510000 - Microscopes

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The Grant Laboratory has a requirement for a specialist microscope system for neuroscience
research. This is of a spinning disc type with sophisticated imaging (including imagine
processing and AI assistance). As a distinctive factor it is important that the system is of a
‘single box’ type, portable, and does not require a specialist laboratory environment (climate
controlled, air table) so that more devices can be fitted in a single laboratory and they are
more accessible and easy to use. Two such machines are required; they must be easy to
operate and the total price including all features and servicing must not exceed a total
budget cost of GBP346k

We believe competition is absent for technical reasons; it is reasonably believed that no
alternative device with the particular properties and benefits of the Andor B43 is likely to be
available and alternative devices would require significant compromises on key benefits to
be acceptable.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £345,825

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 7

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Main site or place of performance

Edinburgh

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Grant Laboratory has a requirement for a specialist microscope system for neuroscience
research. This is of a spinning disc type with sophisticated imaging (including imagine
processing and AI assistance). As a distinctive factor it is important that the system is of a
‘single box’ type, portable, and does not require a specialist laboratory environment (climate
controlled, air table) so that more devices can be fitted in a single laboratory and they are
more accessible and easy to use. Two such machines are required; they must be easy to
operate and the total price including all features and servicing must not exceed a total
budget cost of GBP 346k

Competition is absent for technical reasons; it is reasonably believed that no alternative
device with the particular properties and benefits of the Andor B43 is likely to be available
and alternative devices would require significant compromises on key benefits to be
acceptable

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Suitability to fulfil requirement / Weighting: 50

Cost criterion - Name: Total cost / Weighting: 50

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

Competition is absent for technical reasons; it is reasonably believed that no alternative
device with the particular properties and benefits of the Andor B43 is likely to be available
and alternative devices would require significant compromises on key benefits to be
acceptable.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

27 June 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 



Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Andor Technology Ltd

7 Millennium Way

Belfast

BT12 7AL

Telephone

+44 7484084688

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £345,825



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:802986)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court

Edinburgh

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-17T00:50:43+0100
	TCPDF




